EFFECT OF STEEL FIBRES (TENSION ZONES) IN INHIBITING
FLEXURAL CRACKS IN BEAM

By
MOHD YUASRIZAM BIN MUSA

This report is submitted as a
partial requirement for degree of
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DECEMBER 2011



DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

| Mohd Yuasrizam bin Musa (2009444142) confirm that the work in this report is my own work
and thehapproprlate credit has heen given where references have been made to the work of other
researchers.

Mohd Yuasrizam bin Musa
2009444142

TthDecember 2011



ABSTRACT

Reinforced concrete beams are arguably the most used in the construction because of its
advantages such as lowest cost and effective construction material property as compared to all
other material. Since the concrete known as brittle material and weak in tension, whenever
tension occurs in beam concrete, cracking will take place. The introduction of the steel fibre in
reinforced concrete beam at tension zone has been proposed in inhibiting flexural cracks in beam.
This experimental research of effect of steel fibre (tension zone) in inhibiting flexural cracks in
beam conducted focus on simply supported beam to determine the crack propagation
incorporating steel fibre under flexural behaviour. The 100 mm x 100 mm x 100 mm concrete
cube was cast to determine the compressive strength in accordance to BS8110-4:1997. The 25
kg/m3 dosage of steel fibre from concrete mixing was tested on compression test. Two sets of
simply supported of size of 150 mm x 250 mm x 1000 mm were tested under flexural test to
determine the flexural strength behaviour. A set of two beams is with steel fibre of 25 kg/m1at
the tension zone of the beam and the other set of two beams is without. The flexural strength test
known as three point bending test was used in order to determine the flexural strength behaviour
due during serviceability and at ultimate. From the analysis of data obtained from the test, it had
shown that addition of steel fibre in tension zone of conventional reinforced concrete beam
increased the ultimate load by 42 %, improved the flexural stress by 66 % and deflection by
28 % and reduced the crack opening. The number of cracks on steel fibre (tension zone)
reinforced concrete beam is more than the number of cracks on plain reinforced concrete hean
but the crack opening width on steel fibre (tension zone) reinforced concrete beam is smaller

than crack opening width on plain reinforced concrete heam.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

. INTRODUCTION

1 1Background

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective of Study
1.4 Scope of Study

15 Limitation and Assumption of Study

1.6 Significant of Study
L7 Summary

. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 General

2.2 Steel Fibre Reinforced Concrete (SFRC)

2.2.1  Mix Design

2.2.2  Compressive Strength
2.2.3  Flexural Behaviour

i
vi

viil

PAGE

N 4 N oo oo o1 B OB W = -

[
S N )



2.2.4  Flexural Cracking

2.3 Crack Control in Beams
2.3.1 Assessment of Crack Widths
2.4 Summary
3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3 1 General
3.2 Design of Structural Members

32.1 Design Simply Supported Reinforced Concrete Beam

3.2.2 Formwork and Bent-up Bars

323 Concrete Mixing

3.2.3.1 Concrete Mix Design

3 3 Materials Preparation
33.1  Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC)
3.3.2 Water
3.3.3  Aggregates

334

3.3.3.1 Coarse Aggregates
3.3.3 2 Fine Aggregates
Steel Fibre

3.4 Laboratory Work

341
342
343
344

345
34.6

Casting and Curing

Slump Test

Compression Test of Concrete Cube
Reinforcement Tensile Test
Reinforcement Bending Test
Flexural Test of Concrete Beam

Iv

16
2
22
24
26
26
26
21
21
28
29
30
30
3l
3l
3l
32
32
33
34
36
31
38

39
40



	EFFECT OF STEEL FIBRES (TENSION ZONES) IN INHIBITING FLEXURAL CRACKS IN BEAM
	DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Limitation and Assumption of Study
	1.6 Significant of Study
	1.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 General
	2.2 Steel Fibre Reinforced Concrete (SFRC)
	2.2.1 Mix Design
	2.2.2 Compressive Strength
	2.2.3 Flexural Behaviour
	2.2.4 Flexural Cracking

	2.3 Crack Control in Beams
	2.3.1 Assessment of Crack Widths.

	2.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 General
	3.2 Design of Structural Members
	3.2.1 Design Simply Supported Reinforced Concrete Beam
	3.2.2 Formwork and Bent-up Bars
	3.2.3 Concrete Mixing

	3.3 Materials Preparation
	3.3.1 Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC)
	3.3.2 Water
	3.3.3 Aggregates
	3.3.4 Steel Fibre

	3.4 Laboratory Work
	3.4.1 Casting and Curing
	3.4.2 Slump Test
	3.4.3 Compression Test of Concrete Cube
	3.4.4 Reinforcement Tensile Test
	3.4.5 Reinforcement Bending Test
	3.4.6 Flexural Test of Concrete Beam


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 General
	4.2 Compressive Strength
	4.3 Reinforcement Tensile Test
	4.4 Reinforcement Bending Test
	4.5 Experiment Results for Simply Supported Beam (Three Point Bending Test)
	4.6 Ultimate Load and Deflection Plots
	4.7 Stress versus Strain
	4.8 Crack Patterns

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



