EFFECT OF STEEL FIBRES (TENSION ZONES) IN INHIBITING FLEXURAL CRACKS IN BEAM

By

MOHD YUASRIZAM BIN MUSA

This report is submitted as a

partial requirement for degree of

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECEMBER 2011

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I Mohd Yuasrizam bin Musa (2009444142) confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other researchers.

Mohd Yuasrizam bin Musa

2009444142

7th December 2011

ABSTRACT

Reinforced concrete beams are arguably the most used in the construction because of its advantages such as lowest cost and effective construction material property as compared to all other material. Since the concrete known as brittle material and weak in tension, whenever tension occurs in beam concrete, cracking will take place. The introduction of the steel fibre in reinforced concrete beam at tension zone has been proposed in inhibiting flexural cracks in beam. This experimental research of effect of steel fibre (tension zone) in inhibiting flexural cracks in beam conducted focus on simply supported beam to determine the crack propagation incorporating steel fibre under flexural behaviour. The 100 mm x 100 mm x 100 mm concrete cube was cast to determine the compressive strength in accordance to BS8110-4:1997. The 25 kg/m³ dosage of steel fibre from concrete mixing was tested on compression test. Two sets of simply supported of size of 150 mm x 250 mm x 1000 mm were tested under flexural test to determine the flexural strength behaviour. A set of two beams is with steel fibre of 25 kg/m³ at the tension zone of the beam and the other set of two beams is without. The flexural strength test known as three point bending test was used in order to determine the flexural strength behaviour due during serviceability and at ultimate. From the analysis of data obtained from the test, it had shown that addition of steel fibre in tension zone of conventional reinforced concrete beam increased the ultimate load by 42 %, improved the flexural stress by 66 % and deflection by 28 % and reduced the crack opening. The number of cracks on steel fibre (tension zone) reinforced concrete beam is more than the number of cracks on plain reinforced concrete bean but the crack opening width on steel fibre (tension zone) reinforced concrete beam is smaller than crack opening width on plain reinforced concrete beam.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix

СНА	PT	ER

PAGE

1.	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1 Background		1
	1.2 Problem Statement		3
	1.3 Objective of Study		4
1.4 Scope of Study			4
	1.5 Limitation and Assumption of Study		
	1.6 Significant of Study		6
	1.7 Summary		6
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW		7
	2.1 General		7
	2.2 Steel Fibre Reinforced Concrete (SFRC)		
	2.2.1 Mix Design		10
	2.2.2 Compressive Strength		12
	2.2.3 Flexural Behaviour		14

	2.2.4	Flexural Cracking		16
	2.3 Crack	Control in Beams		21
	2.3.1	Assessment of Crack Widths		22
	2.4 Summ	ary		24
3.	RESEAR	CH METHODOLOGY		26
	3-1 Genera	al		26
	3 2 Design	n of Structural Members		26
	3.2.1	Design Simply Supported Reinforced Concrete Beam		27
	3.2.2	Formwork and Bent-up Bars		27
	3.2.3	Concrete Mixing		28
		3.2.3.1 Concrete Mix Design		29
	3.3 Materi	ials Preparation		30
	3.3.1	Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC)		30
	3.3.2	Water		31
	3.3.3	Aggregates		31
		3.3.3.1 Coarse Aggregates		31
		3.3.3.2 Fine Aggregates	a.	32
	3.3.4	Steel Fibre		32
	3.4 Labor	atory Work		33
	3.4.1	Casting and Curing		34
	3.4.2	Slump Test		36
	3.4.3	Compression Test of Concrete Cube		37
	3.4.4	Reinforcement Tensile Test		38
	3.4.5	Reinforcement Bending Test		39
	3.4.6	Flexural Test of Concrete Beam		40